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MIC2288

Features

Applications

General Description

Package Types
MIC2288 MIC2288

1A, 1.2 MHz PWM Boost Converter in Thin SOT23 and DFN Packages
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Typical Application Circuit

Functional Block Diagram
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1.0 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Absolute Maximum Ratings †

Operating Ratings ††

† Notice:

†† Notice:

Note 1:
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ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Electrical Characteristics: Bold

Parameter Sym. Min. Typ. Max. Units Conditions

2.5 10

1.215 1.265

85

5

1.5

0.4

Note 1:

2:
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TEMPERATURE SPECIFICATIONS 

Parameters Sym. Min. Typ. Max. Units Conditions

Temperature Ranges

Package Thermal Resistances

Note 1:
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2.0 TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CURVES

FIGURE 2-1: Efficiency at VOUT = 12V.

FIGURE 2-2: Load Regulation.

FIGURE 2-3: Feedback Voltage vs. 
Temperature.

FIGURE 2-4: Current-Limit vs. Supply 
Voltage.

FIGURE 2-5: Current-Limit vs. 
Temperature.

FIGURE 2-6: Switch Saturation vs. Supply 
Voltage.

Note:
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FIGURE 2-7: Switch Saturation vs. Switch 
Current.

FIGURE 2-8: Switch Saturation vs. 
Temperature.

FIGURE 2-9: Frequency vs. Temperature.

FIGURE 2-10: Maximum Duty Cycle vs. 
Supply Voltage.

FIGURE 2-11: Maximum Duty Cycle vs. 
Temperature.

FIGURE 2-12: FB Pin Current vs. 
Temperature.
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FIGURE 2-13: Enable Characteristics

FIGURE 2-14: Line Transient Response

FIGURE 2-15: Load Transient Response

FIGURE 2-16: Output Voltage Ripple and 
Switching Waveforms
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3.0 PIN DESCRIPTIONS

TABLE 3-1: PIN FUNCTION TABLE

Pin Number
TSOT23-5

Pin Number
DFN-8

Pin Name Description
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4.0 FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
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5.0 APPLICATION INFORMATION

5.1 DC/DC PWM Boost Conversion

FIGURE 5-1: Typical Application Circuit.

5.2 Duty Cycle Considerations

EQUATION 5-1:

5.3 Overvoltage Protection

5.4 Component Selection

EQUATION 5-2:

D 1
VIN

VOUT

-------------–=

fRHPZ

VIN
2

VOUT L IOUT 2
-------------------------------------------------------=
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EQUATION 5-3:

TABLE 5-1: OUTPUT CAPACITOR 
SELECTION

Output Voltage
Recommended Output 

Capacitance

VOUT VREF
R1
R2
------- 1+=
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6.0 APPLICATION CIRCUITS

FIGURE 6-1: 3.0V to 4.2V VIN to 5VOUT
@ 400 mA.

FIGURE 6-2: 3.0V to 4.2V VIN to 9VOUT
@ 180 mA.

FIGURE 6-3: 3.0V to 4.2V VIN to 12VOUT
@ 100 mA.

FIGURE 6-4: 3.0V to 4.2V VIN to 15VOUT
@ 100 mA.

Ref Description Part Number Vendor

C1

C2

D1

L1

Ref Description Part Number Vendor

C1

C2

D1

L1

Ref Description Part Number Vendor

C1

C2

D1

L1

Ref Description Part Number Vendor

C1

C2

D1

L1
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FIGURE 6-5: 3.0V to 4.2V VIN to 24VOUT
@ 50 mA.

FIGURE 6-6: 5VIN to 9VOUT @ 330 mA.

FIGURE 6-7: 5VIN to 12VOUT @ 250 mA.

FIGURE 6-8: 5VIN to 24VOUT @ 80 mA.

Ref Description Part Number Vendor

C1

C2

D1

L1

Ref Description Part Number Vendor

C1

C2

D1

L1

Ref Description Part Number Vendor

C1

C2

D1

L1

Ref Description Part Number Vendor

C1

C2

D1

L1
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7.0 PACKAGING INFORMATION

7.1 Package Marking Information

Legend:

*

Note
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5-Lead Thin SOT23 Package Outline & Recommended Land Pattern
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8-Lead 2 mm x 2 mm Thin DFN Package Outline and Recommended Land Pattern
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NOTES:
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APPENDIX A: REVISION HISTORY

Revision A (May 2018)

Section 6.0 “Application Circuits”

Revision B (September 2018)
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NOTES:
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PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM

Examples:

Device:

Junction 
Temperature 
Range:

Package:

Media Type:

Note 1:

Device X XX -XX
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NOTES:



.

Trademarks

Note the following details of the code protection feature on Microchip devices:

Microchip received ISO/TS-16949:2009 certification for its worldwide 
headquarters, design and wafer fabrication facilities in Chandler and 
Tempe, Arizona; Gresham, Oregon and design centers in California 
and India. The Company’s quality system processes and procedures 
are for its PIC® MCUs and dsPIC® DSCs, KEELOQ® code hopping 
devices, Serial EEPROMs, microperipherals, nonvolatile memory and 
analog products. In addition, Microchip’s quality system for the design 
and manufacture of development systems is ISO 9001:2000 certified.
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Affected Catalog Part Numbers(CPN)

MIC2288YD5-TR

MIC2288YD5-TX

MIC2288YML-TR


